

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 19-1231

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, CITY OF NEW YORK,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and ANDREW WHEELER, in his
official capacity as Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION BY THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

84 Fed. Reg. 56,058 (Oct. 18, 2019)

**FINAL BRIEF OF COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF RESPONDENTS**

JOSEPH A. NEWBERG
MARY ANN LEE
Commonwealth of Kentucky,
Energy and Environment Cabinet
300 Sower Boulevard
Third Floor
Frankfort, KY 40601
P: (502) 782-2638
mary.lee@ky.gov
*Counsel for Commonwealth of Kentucky,
Energy and Environment Cabinet*

Dated: March 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ...	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM EPA’S DENIAL BECAUSE THE PETITION LACKS A PROPER TECHNICAL ANALYSIS ..	4
a. THE PETITION RELIES ON INACCURATE AND OUTDATED EMISSION INVENTORIES	5
b. THE PETITION FAILS TO ACCOUNT FOR DECLINING KENTUCKY NO _x EMISSIONS AND SOURCE RETIREMENTS	8
II. THE CURRENT STATUS OF THE CROSS-STATE AIR POLLUTION (“CSAPR”) RULE UPDATE FORECLOSES NEW YORK’S 126(b) PETITION	12
a. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT RISKS DISRUPTION	13
b. THE CSAPR UPDATE MOOTS PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT	14
III. PETITIONERS ATTEMPT TO SHIFT THE BURDEN TO UPWIND STATES BY IGNORING SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS FROM NEW YORK SOURCES	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	3, 14
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C.Cir.1993)	3, 8, 14
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	2, 5
<i>Catawba County, N.C. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	4
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 5, 12, 13
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> (D.C. Cir., No. 18-1285).....	i
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303, (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2, 4, 8, 12, 13, 15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)	3, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7426(b)	i, 1
42 U.S.C § 7426(c)	2
42 U.S.C. § 7426(c)(2).....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	5

42 U.S.C. § 7661a	10, 11
-------------------------	--------

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

CSAPR Update, 81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016) ..	2, 3, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15
82 Fed. Reg. 1733 (Jan. 6, 2017)	6
84 Fed. Reg. 56,058 (Oct. 18, 2019)	i, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 12, 13, 14, 18
40 C.F.R. § 52.940	8
40 C.F.R. § 52.940(b)(1) and (b)(2)	14
40 C.F.R. § 97 Subpart EEEEE	14
40 C.F.R. § 97.510(a)(8)(i)	14
40 C.F.R. §97.810(a)(8)	15

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(G)	19
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5)	19
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	19
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	19
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i)	19
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	19
Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1)	19

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT RULES

D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(1)	i
D.C. Cir. R. 31(b)	20

D.C. Cir. R. 32(e)(1) 19

STATE STATUTES

K.R.S. § 224.10-100(5)..... 1

STATE REGULATIONS

401 KAR 52:020 10, 11

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Comment by Sean Alteri, Director, Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet,
EPA-HQ-OAR-2016-0751-0083 6

KY. ENERGY AND ENV'T CABINET, KY. DIV. FOR AIR QUALITY, FINAL KENTUCKY
INFRASTRUCTURE STATE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 2015 OZONE NATIONAL
AMBIENT AIR QUALITY STANDARDS, (2019),
<https://eec.ky.gov/Environmental-Protection/Air/Documents/2019-01-11%202015%20O3%20ISIP%20Final%20Submittal.pdf>. 16, 17, 18

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, NEW YORK
STATE IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR OZONE (8-HOUR NAAQS) ATTAINMENT
DEMONSTRATION FOR NEW YORK METRO AREA, at 9-14, (2008),
http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/air_pdf/nymaozonesipfinal.pdf 17

New York State Petition for a Finding Pursuant to Clean Air Act Section 126(b),
EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0170-0004 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, *Air Markets Program Data*,
<https://ampd.epa.gov/ampd/> 9, 10, 11

U.S. ENVTL. PROT. AGENCY, FINAL AREA DESIGNATIONS FOR THE 2015 NATIONAL
AMBIENT AIR QUALITY STANDARDS TECHNICAL SUPPORT DOCUMENT (TSD)
(2018), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2018-05/documents/ny_nj_ct_new_york-northern_new_jersey-long_island_tsd_final.pdf 16

U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, *Power Plant Emission Trends*, CLEAN AIR MARKETS,
<https://www.epa.gov/airmarkets/power-plant-emission-trends> 15

U.S. ENVTL. PROT. AGENCY, TECHNICAL SUPPORT DOCUMENT (TSD) ADDITIONAL
UPDATES TO EMISSIONS INVENTORIES FOR THE VERSION 6.3, 2011 EMISSIONS
MODELING PLATFORM FOR THE YEAR 2023 (2017),
[https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-
11/documents/2011v6.3_2023en_update_emismod_tsd_oct2017.pdf](https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-11/documents/2011v6.3_2023en_update_emismod_tsd_oct2017.pdf) 7, 8
